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GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS

Installation and operating instructions



Declaration of Conformity
We Grundfos declare under our sole responsibility that the products CRT, to 
which this declaration relates, are in conformity with the Council Directives on 
the approximation of the laws of the EC Member States relating to 
— Machinery (98/37/EC). 

Standard used: EN ISO 12100. 
— Electromagnetic compatibility (89/336/EEC).

Standards used: EN 61 000-6-2 and EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits

(73/23/EEC) [95]. 
Standards used: EN 60 335-1 and EN 60 335-2-51.

Konformitätserklärung
Wir Grundfos erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte CRT, auf 
die sich diese Erklärung bezieht, mit den folgenden Richtlinien des Rates zur 
Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der EG-Mitgliedstaaten übereinstimmen: 
— Maschinen (98/37/EG).

Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN ISO 12100. 
— Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (89/336/EWG). 

Normen, die verwendet wurden: EN 61 000-6-2 und EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Elektrische Betriebsmittel zur Verwendung innerhalb bestimmter 

Spannungsgrenzen (73/23/EWG) [95]. 
Normen, die verwendet wurden: EN 60 335-1 und EN 60 335-2-51.

Déclaration de Conformité
Nous Grundfos déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits 
CRT auxquels se réfère cette déclaration sont conformes aux Directives du 
Conseil concernant le rapprochement des législations des Etats membres CE 
relatives à
— Machines (98/37/CE). 

Standard utilisé: EN ISO 12100. 
— Compatibilité électromagnétique (89/336/CEE).

Standards utilisés: EN 61 000-6-2 et EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Matériel électrique destiné à employer dans certaines limites de

tension (73/23/CEE) [95]. 
Standards utilisés: EN 60 335-1 et EN 60 335-2-51.

Dichiarazione di Conformità
Noi Grundfos dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che i prodotti 
CRT, ai quali questa dichiarazione si riferisce, sono conformi alle Direttive del 
consiglio concernenti il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri CE 
relative a 
— Macchine (98/37/CE). 

Standard usato: EN ISO 12100. 
— Compatibilità elettromagnetica (89/336/CEE). 

Standard usati: EN 61 000-6-2 e EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Materiale elettrico destinato ad essere utilizzato entro certi limiti di

tensione (73/23/CEE) [95]. 
Standard usati: EN 60 335-1 e EN 60 335-2-51.

Declaración de Conformidad
Nosotros Grundfos declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que los 
productos CRT a los cuales se refiere esta declaración son conformes con las 
Directivas del Consejo relativas a la aproximación de las legislaciones de los 
Estados Miembros de la CE sobre 
— Máquinas (98/37/CE). 

Norma aplicada: EN ISO 12100. 
— Compatibilidad electromagnética (89/336/CEE).

Normas aplicadas: EN 61 000-6-2 y EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Material eléctrico destinado a utilizarse con determinados límites de ten-

sión (73/23/CEE) [95]. 
Normas aplicadas: EN 60 335-1 y EN 60 335-2-51.

Declaração de Conformidade
Nós Grundfos declaramos sob nossa única responsabilidade que os produtos 
CRT aos quais se refere esta declaração estão em conformidade com as Direc-
tivas do Conselho das Comunidades Europeias relativas à aproximação das 
legislações dos Estados Membros respeitantes à

— Máquinas (98/37/CE).
Norma utilizada: EN ISO 12100.

— Compatibilidade electromagnética (89/336/CEE).
Normas utilizadas: EN 61 000-6-2 e EN 61 000-6-3.

— Material eléctrico destinado a ser utilizado dentro de certos limites de 
tensão (73/23/CEE) [95].
Normas utilizadas: EN 60 335-1 e EN 60 335-2-51. 
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— ªË¯·Ó‹Ì·Ù· (98/37/EC).
¶Ú Ù ðÔ ðÔ  ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔðÔÈ‹ ËÎÂ: EN ISO 12100. 

— ÏÂÎÙÚÔÌ·ÁÓËÙÈÎ‹ Û Ì‚·Ù ÙËÙ· (89/336/EEC).
¶Ú Ù ð· ðÔ  ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔðÔÈ‹ ËÎ·Ó: EN 61 000-6-2 Î·È EN 61 000-6-3. 

— ÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ¤˜ Û ÛÎÂ ¤˜ Û¯Â‰È·ÛÌ¤ÓÂ˜ ÁÈ¿ ¯Ú‹ÛË ÂÓÙ ˜ ÔÚÈÛÌ¤ÓˆÓ ÔÚ›ˆÓ 
ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹˜ Ù¿ÛË˜ (73/23/EEC) [95].
¶Ú Ù ð· ðÔ  ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔðÔÈ‹ ËÎ·Ó: EN 60 335-1 Î·È EN 60 335-2-51.

Overeenkomstigheidsverklaring
Wij Grundfos verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de pro-
dukten CRT waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft in overeenstemming zijn 
met de Richtlijnen van de Raad inzake de onderlinge aanpassing van de wetge-
vingen van de Lid-Staten betreffende 
— Machines (98/37/EG). 

Norm: EN ISO 12100. 
— Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (89/336/EEG). 

Normen: EN 61 000-6-2 en EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Elektrisch materiaal bestemd voor gebruik binnen bepaalde spannings-

grenzen (73/23/EEG) [95]. 
Normen: EN 60 335-1 en EN 60 335-2-51.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse
Vi Grundfos försäkrar under ansvar, att produkterna CRT, som omfattas av 
denna försäkran, är i överensstämmelse med Rådets Direktiv om inbördes när-
mande till EU-medlemsstaternas lagstiftning, avseende 
— Maskinell utrustning (98/37/EC). 

Använd standard: EN ISO 12100. 
— Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (89/336/EC). 

Använda standarder: EN 61 000-6-2 och EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Elektrisk material avsedd för användning inom vissa spänningsgränser 

(73/23/EC) [95]. 
Använda standarder: EN 60 335-1 och EN 60 335-2-51.

Vastaavuusvakuutus
Me Grundfos vakuutamme yksin vastuullisesti, että tuotteet CRT, jota tämä 
vakuutus koskee, noudattavat direktiivejä jotka käsittelevät EY:n jäsenvaltioi-
den koneellisia laitteita koskevien lakien yhdenmukaisuutta seur.: 
— Koneet (98/37/EY). 

Käytetty standardi: EN ISO 12100. 
— Elektromagneettinen vastaavuus (89/336/EY). 

Käytetyt standardit: EN 61 000-6-2 ja EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Määrättyjen jänniterajoitusten puitteissa käytettävät sähköiset laitteet

(73/23/EY) [95]. 
Käytetyt standardit: EN 60 335-1 ja EN 60 335-2-51.

Overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi Grundfos erklærer under ansvar, at produkterne CRT, som denne erklæring 
omhandler, er i overensstemmelse med Rådets direktiver om indbyrdes tilnær-
melse til EF medlemsstaternes lovgivning om 
— Maskiner (98/37/EF). 

Anvendt standard: EN ISO 12100. 
— Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (89/336/EØF). 

Anvendte standarder: EN 61 000-6-2 og EN 61 000-6-3. 
— Elektrisk materiel bestemt til anvendelse inden for visse spændingsgræn-

ser (73/23/EØF) [95]. 
Anvendte standarder: EN 60 335-1 og EN 60 335-2-51.
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Declara ie de Conformitate
Noi Grundfos declar m pe propria r spundere c  produsele CRT, la care se 
refer  aceast  declara ie, sunt în conformitate cu Directivele Consiliului asupra 
aproxim rii legilor Statelor Membre ale CE referitoare la
— Ma ini unelte (98/37/EC).

Standarde utilizate: EN ISO 12100.
— Compatibilitate electromagnetic  (89/336/EEC).

Standarde utilizate: EN 61 000-6-2 i EN 61 000-6-3.
— Echipamente electrice proiectate pentru utilizarea în anumite limite de 

tensiune (73/23/EEC) [95].
Standarde utilizate: EN 60 335-1 i EN 60 335-2-51.

Bjerringbro, 15th November 2005

Jan Strandgaard
Technical Manager
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Fig. A

Maximum permissible operating pressure:

Max. zulässiger Betriebsdruck:

Pression de fonctionnement maxi autorisée:

Massima pressione di esercizio possibile:

Presión máxima de funcionamiento permitida:

Pressão máxima de funcionamento permissível:

   :

Maximaal toelaatbare werkdruk:

Max. tillåtet driftstryck:

Suurin sallittu käyttöpaine:

Maks. tilladeligt driftstryk:

   :

Presiune de func ionare maxim  admisibil :

Frequency
Frequenz

Fréquence
Frequenza
Frecuencia
Frequência

Frequentie
Frekvens
Taajuus

Frekvens

Frecven

Pump type
Pumpentyp

Type de pompe
Pompa tipo

Tipo de bomba
Modelo da bomba

 
Pomptype
Pumptyp

Pumpputyyppi
Pumpetype

 
Tip pomp

Curve
Kurve

Courbe
Curva
Curva
Curva
μ

Curve
Kurva
Käyrä
Kurve

Curb

50 Hz

CRT 2-2  2-15 
CRT 2-18  2-26 1

CRT 4-1  4-16 
CRT 4-19  4-22 1

CRT 8-1  8-12 
CRT 8-14  8-20 

1
2

CRT 16-2  16-8 
CRT 16-10  16-17 

1
2

60 Hz

CRT 2-2  2-11 
CRT 2-13  2-18 1

CRT 4-1  4-10 
CRT 4-12  4-16 1

CRT 8-1  8-8
CRT 8-10  8-14

1
2

CRT 16-2  16-7 
CRT 16-8  16-10

1
2

TM
01

 4
86

9 
32

03

-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

t [°C]

0

4

8

12

16

20

24

28

32

p [bar]

1

2



74

Fig. B

Fig. C

Maximum inlet pressure:

Max. Zulaufdruck:

Pression maximum d’entrée:

Massima pressione in aspirazione:

Presión máxima de entrada:

Pressão máxima de admissão:

   :

Maximale inlaatdruk:

Max. tilloppstryck:

Suurin tulopaine:

Maks. tilløbstryk:

  :

Presiune maxim  de aspira ie:

50 Hz

CRT 2-2   2-11
CRT 2-13   2-26

10 bar
15 bar

CRT 4-1   4-12
CRT 4-14   4-22

10 bar
15 bar

CRT 8-1   8-20 10 bar
CRT 16-2   16-17 10 bar

60 Hz

CRT 2-2  2-6
CRT 2-7  2-18

10 bar
15 bar

CRT 4-1  4-7
CRT 4-8  4-16

10 bar
15 bar

CRT 8-1   8-14 10 bar
CRT 16-2   16-10 10 bar

Pump 
type

PJE

TM
00

 2
25

6 
33

93

L
[mm]

H
[mm]

D
[mm]

L1
[mm]

L2
[mm]

B1
[mm]

B2
[mm]

ø
[mm]

CRT 2 210 50 424 100 150 180 210 13

CRT 4 210 50 424 100 150 180 210 13

CRT 8 261 80 603 130 199 215 247 14

CRT 16 261 80 603 130 199 215 247 14

D

H

L
2

1
L
L

2

1
B

4 x ø

B
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Fig. D

Fig. E

Airborne noise emitted by pumps with motors fitted by Grundfos:

Luftschallemission von Pumpen mit Motoren, die von Grundfos montiert sind: 

Bruit aérien émis par les pompes avec moteurs montés par Grundfos:

Rumore aereo emesso da pompe dotate di motori installati da Grundfos: 

Nivel de ruido producido por bombas con motores montados por Grundfos:

Ruído emitido pelas electrobombas montadas pela Grundfos:

  μ      μ  μ     Grundfos:

Geluidsdruk van pompen met een door Grundfos gemonteerde motor:

Ljudtrycksnivå från pumpar med motorer monterade av Grundfos: 

Ilmassa kantautuva ääni Grundfos’in asentamilla moottoreilla:

Luftbåren støj fra pumper med motorer monteret af Grundfos:

   ,   Grundfos: 

Zgomot emis de pompe cu motoare echipate de Grundfos:

Motor
[kW]

50 Hz 60 Hz

1.1 55 60

1.5 59 65

2.2 61 66

3.0 58 63

4.0 65 69

5.5 63 68

7.5 68 73

11 70 75

15 63 67

TM
00

 3
03

7 
34

93

LpA
[dB(A)]

LpA
[dB(A)]

20

15
12
10
8,0

6,0
5,0
4,0
3,0

2,0

1,0
0,8
0,6

0,4
0,3

0,2

0,1

1,5

120

110

90

100

80

70

60

50

40

30

20
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0

Hv
(m)

tm
(°C)

150

130

140

25

35
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40
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NPSH 
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0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 Q [l/s]
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p
[kPa]
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